BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Of the State of Missouri

	Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, 

Complainant, 


v. 

M.L.M. Telecommunications, Inc., 

Respondent. 


	))))))))))
	Case No.

	
	
	


Complaint

Comes now the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) pursuant to Section 386.390.1 RSMo (2000) 
 and 4 CSR 240-2.070, and as its complaint against M.L.M Telecommunications, Inc., states as follows:

Initially, Staff requests that the Commission make Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (“SWBT”) a party to this case for the limited purpose of ordering SWBT, pending the resolution of this matter, to suspend processing any service orders submitted by M.L.M.   See paragraphs 12, 14, and 29(b) below.

1.  M.L.M. Telecommunications Inc. (“M.L.M.”) is an Arkansas corporation, and its principal place of business is 1307 Central Avenue, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 71901.

2.
On June 14, 2002, M.L.M. initiated Case No. CA-2002-1140 when it filed its Application for a Certificate of Authority to provide Basic Local Exchange Telecommunica​tions Service on a Resale Basis and for Competitive Classification (“Application”) with the Commission.

3.
The Commission granted M.L.M.’s application in its Order Granting Certificate to Provide Basic Local Telecommunications Services and Closing Case (“Order”) on August 14, 2002, subject to the conditions of certification set out within the Order, and subject to all applicable statutes and Commission rules except as specified in the Order.

4.
M.L.M. is a “public utility” as that term is defined at Section 386.020(42) and a “telecommunications company” as that term is defined at Section 386.020(51), and is subject to Commission jurisdiction pursuant to Section 386.250(2).

Count 1.
M.L.M. has failed to file a tariff before commencing service.

5.
Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(6) states that “applications for a certificate of service authority to provide telecommunications services, whether interexchange, local exchange, or basic local exchange, shall include: … (C) A proposed tariff with an effective date which is not fewer than forty-five (45) days after the tariff’s issue date.”

6.
In its application, M.L.M. requested a temporary waiver of 4 CSR 240‑2.060(6)(C).  In support of its request, M.L.M. stated that it “finds it impossible at this time to develop tariffs to fully comply with this rule since M.L.M. has not yet executed or received Commission approval of any resale or interconnection agreements with ILECs.  At such time as all facts necessary for the development of such tariffs are known to M.L.M, it will promptly file such tariffs bearing no less than a forty-five day effective date with the Commission in a manner consistent with recent Commission practice in similar cases.”  Application, para. 10.

7.
In its Order, the Commission directed “[t]hat Rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(4)(H) [sic
] is waived.  M.L.M. Telecommunications, Inc., may not operate until its tariffs have been submitted to the Commission and approved.”  Ordered para. 8.

8.
The Commission expressly conditioned its temporary waiver of 4 CSR 240‑2.060(6)(C) upon the subsequent submission of tariffs.  This requirement is in keeping with Section 392.220.1 (“Every telecommunications company shall print and file with the commission schedules showing the rates, rentals and charges for service of each and every kind”) and Section 392.480.1 (“all telecommunications services offered or provided by telecommunications companies shall be offered under tariff”).  These statutory sections require a telecommunications company to have a tariff on file with the Commission before it can offer and provide telecommunications service.

9.
As of the date of this filing, M.L.M. has not yet filed a proposed tariff for the Commission’s review and approval.

10.
Staff has received complaints from individuals who indicate they are M.L.M. customers and have been complaining about the service they have received; thus, Staff has received information that M.L.M. has been offering telecommunications service within the State of Missouri as early as November 2002.

11.
John L. Brandt, Jr., Director of M.L.M.’s Regulatory Affairs, has also indicated to Staff that M.L.M. has begun to provide telecommunications service within the State of Missouri as early as September 2002.

12.
M.L.M. has adopted the M2A Interconnection Agreement with SWBT.  SWBT representatives have indicated to Staff that SWBT has begun to process service orders submitted by M.L.M. under the M2A Interconnection Agreement for the lease of UNE-Ps.  CLECs file service orders with SWBT to obtain access to SWBT’s network elements to provide telecommunications service to the CLEC’s customers.

13.
Staff requests that the Commission find that M.L.M. has violated Section 392.220.1, Section 392.480.1, and the Commission’s Order by offering and providing telecommunications service within the State of Missouri without a Commission-approved tariff on file.

14.
Staff further requests that the Commission make SWBT a party to this case for the purpose of directing SWBT to suspend processing any service orders submitted by M.L.M.  SWBT is a “public utility” as that term is defined at Section 386.020(42) and a “telecommunications company” as that term is defined at Section 386.020(51), and is subject to Commission jurisdiction pursuant to Section 386.250(2).  Section 392.240.2 permits the Commission to find the “rules, regulations or practices of any telecommunications are unjust and unreasonable” and to “determine the just, reasonable, adequate, efficient and proper regulations [and] practices[.]”  Therefore, the Commission may find that SWBT’s processing of the service orders is an “unreasonable practice” if the service orders are submitted by a company unauthorized to provide telecommunications service in Missouri, and may direct SWBT to cease that practice.

Count 2.
M.L.M. has failed to obtain Commission approval to use a fictitious name.

15.
The certificate of service authority granted by the Commission’s Order is for M.L.M. Telecommunications, Inc., and does not make a provision for a fictitious name.  Ordered para. 1.

16.
Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(16) sets forth the procedure for a utility to change its name, and is designed to apply to both regular business entities and fictitious names.

17.
M.L.M. has purported to do business in Missouri as a telecommunications company under the fictitious name “Ameritel.”  M.L.M. holds a Certificate of Good Standing – Foreign Corporation, from the Missouri Secretary of State, and the Certificate was attached to M.L.M.’s Application, but the fictitious name “Ameritel” does not appear anywhere in the Application or in the Secretary of State record.

18.
Ameritel Long Distance, Inc., currently holds a certificate from the Commission to provide interexchange telecommunications service.  Staff has no reason to believe this company is in any way connected with M.L.M.

19.
Staff requests that the Commission find that M.L.M. has violated Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(16) through its failure to change its name through the Commission’s procedures to permit the use of the fictitious name of “Ameritel.”

Commission authority in this matter.
20.
Section 386.390.1 provides that a “[c]omplaint may be made by the commission of its own motion … by petition or complaint in writing, setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any corporation, person or public utility, in violation, or claimed to be in violation, of any provision of law, or of any rule or order or decision of the commission[.]”

21.
Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(1) provides that the “commission staff through the general counsel” may file a complaint.

22.
Section 386.360.1 provides that “[w]henever the commission shall be of the opinion that a public utility … is failing or omitting or about to fail or omit to do anything required of it by law or by order or by decision of the commission, or is doing anything or about to do anything . . . contrary to or in violation of law or of any order or decision of the commission, it shall direct the general counsel to the commission to commence an action or proceeding in any circuit court of the state of Missouri in the name of the commission for the purpose of having such violations or threatened violations stopped and prevented either by mandamus or injunctions.”

23.
Section 392.220.6 provides that “[i]f after notice and hearing, the commission determines that a telecommunications company has violated the requirements of section 392.200 or this section, it may revoke the certificate of service authority under which that telecommunications company operates and shall direct its general counsel to initiate an action under Section 386.600 RSMo, to recover penalties from such telecommunications company in an amount not to exceed the revenues received as a result of such violation multiplied by three… .”

24.
Section 392.360 states:

Every telecommunications company, and all officers, agents and employees of any telecommunications company shall obey, observe and comply with every order, direction or requirement made by the commission, under authority of this chapter, so long as the same shall be and remain in force.  Any telecommunications company which shall violate any provision of sections 392.190 to 392.530, or which fails, omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply with any order or decision or any direction or requirement of the commission, shall forfeit to the state of Missouri not to exceed the sum of five thousand dollars for each and every offense.  Every violation of any such order or decision or direction or requirement, or of said sections, shall be a separate and distinct offense, and, in case of a continuing violation, every day's continuance thereof shall be and be deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.

25. 
Section 392.570.1 states:

Any corporation, person or public utility which violates or fails to comply with any provision of the constitution of this state or of this or any other law, or which fails, omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply with any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement, or any part or provision thereof, of the commission in a case in which a penalty has not herein been provided for such corporation, person or public utility, is subject to a penalty of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two thousand dollars for each offense.

26.
By offering and providing telecommunications service without a tariff, M.L.M. has violated Section 392.220.1, Section 392.480, and the Commission’s August 14, 2002 Order in Case No. CA-2002-1140 and is subject to the provisions of Section 392.220.6 and Section 392.360.

27.
By failing to obtain approval for its fictitious name of “Ameritel,” M.L.M. has violated Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(16) and is subject to the provisions of Section 392.220.6 and Section 392.570.1.

Prayer for Relief.

28.  
Prior to filing this Complaint, Staff has contacted M.L.M. to address the allegations it makes here.  To Staff’s knowledge, M.L.M. has not taken any steps to alleviate or accommodate Staff’s concerns.

29. 
WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests that the Commission:

(a)
establish a case to address the allegations contained in this Complaint;

(b)
make SWBT a party to this case and direct SWBT, pending resolution of this matter, to suspend processing any service orders submitted by M.L.M and direct M.L.M. to desist submitting service orders to SWBT;

(c)
proceed to find M.L.M. in violation of Section 392.220.1, Section 392.480, and the Commission’s August 14, 2002 Order in Case No. CA-2002-1140, because M.L.M. has offered and provided telecommunications service to Missouri customers without a tariff;

(d)
proceed to find M.L.M. in violation of Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(16) because M.L.M. failed to follow the Commission’s procedure to obtain approval of a fictitious name;

(e)
revoke the certificate of service authority granted in Case No. CA-2002-1140 pursuant to Section 392.220.6; 

(f)
direct M.L.M. to desist providing telecommunications service to customers in Missouri and, under Commission supervision and subject to Commission approval, make arrangements for those customers receiving its service to obtain service elsewhere; 

(g)
direct its general counsel pursuant to Section 386.600 to initiate an action under Section 386.360.1 in circuit court to enjoin M.L.M. from offering telecommunications service to Missouri customers; and

(h)
direct its general counsel pursuant to Section 386.600 to initiate an action under Section 392.220.6, Section 392.360 and Section 392.570.1 to recover penalties from M.L.M. in an amount the Commission determines is appropriate.








Respectfully submitted,








DANA K. JOYCE








General Counsel








/s/ David A. Meyer                         








David A. Meyer








Associate General Counsel








Missouri Bar No. 46620








Attorney for the Staff of the








Missouri Public Service Commission








P.O. Box 360








Jefferson City, MO 65102








(573) 751-8706 (Telephone)








(573) 751-9285 (Fax)








davidmeyer@psc.state.mo.us

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or e-mailed to all counsel of record this Friday, January 24, 2003.








/s/ David A. Meyer                         
� All statutory references are to RSMo (2000).


� 4 CSR 240-2.060(4)(H) has been recodified as 4 CSR 240-2.060(6)(C).
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